
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

CASE No. 19-60662

DENNIS HOPKINS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SECRETARY OF STATE MICHAEL WATSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Defendant-Appellant.

Consolidated With

CASE No. 19-60678

DENNIS HOPKINS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

SECRETARY OF STATE MICHAEL WATSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Mississippi, No. 3:18-cv-188

En Banc Brief of Rutgers Law School International Human Rights Clinic
as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees

Penny M. Venetis*
RUTGERS LAW SCHOOL INT'L
HUMAN RIGHTS CLINIC
123 Washington Street
Suite 200
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 353-5687
venetis@law.rutgers.edu
Motion for Admission Forthcoming

Jared G. LeBlanc
LEBLANC FLANERY PLLC
2929 Allen Parkway
Suite 200
Houston, Texas 77019
(346) 315-1150
jleblanc@leblancflanery.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

* This brief was prepared with the assistance of law students Harsh Mahajan and Anna Mehrabyan.

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

CASE No. 19-60662

DENNIS HOPKINS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SECRETARY OF STATE MICHAEL WATSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Defendant-Appellant.

Consolidated With

CASE No. 19-60678

DENNIS HOPKINS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

SECRETARY OF STATE MICHAEL WATSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Defendant-Appellant/Cross Appellee.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS* 1

INTRODUCTION..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. THE UNITED STATES IS OBLIGATED TO COMPLY WITH INTERNATIONAL TREATIES THAT IT HAS SIGNED..... 4

 A. Permanent Felony Disenfranchisement Violates The International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights 7

 B. Permanent Disenfranchisement Violates The American Declaration Of The Rights and Duties Of Man, With Which the U.S. Must Comply..... 9

 1. The Right to Vote Under the American Declaration is Fundamental and Absolute..... 10

 2. International Human Rights Tribunals Have Made Clear That Blanket Disenfranchisement for People Convicted of Crimes is a Violation of Human Rights Law 12

II. U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES RECOGNIZE THAT THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT CONTAINS A PROPORTIONALITY REQUIREMENT, WHICH IS SIMILAR TO THE PROPORTIONALITY REQUIREMENT APPLIED IN INTERNATIONAL LAW 18

III. THE U.S. SUPREME COURT HAS LOOKED TO LAW FROM OTHER COUNTRIES TO INTERPRET THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT’S CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT CLAUSE 22

IV. MISSISSIPPI’S PERMANENT FELONY
DISENFRANCHISEMENT VIOLATES CUSTOMARY
INTERNATIONAL LAW 26

V. MISSISSIPPI’S FELONY DISENFRANCHISEMENT LAWS
VIOLATE ARTICLES I AND XVII OF THE AMERICAN
DECLARATION BECAUSE THEY INHIBIT THE
MEANINGFUL REHABILITATION OF FORMERLY
INCARCERATED PERSONS 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 34

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304 (2002) 23

Enmund v. Florida, 458 U.S. 782 (1982) 24

Filartiga v. Pena-Irala, 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) 27

Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48 (2010) 18, 19

Immigration and Naturalization Serv. v. Cardoza-Fonseca, 480 U.S. 421 (1987) 4

In re Est. of Ferdinand E. Marcos Hum. Rts. Litig., 978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 27

Kadic v. Karadzic, 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995) 27

Miller v. Alabama, 567 U.S. 460 (2012) 18, 19

Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy, 5 U.S. 64 (1804) 4

People In Int. of T.B., 2021 CO 59, 489 P.3d 752 19

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964) 21

Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005) 23

Thompson v. Oklahoma, 487 U.S. 815 (1988) 23

Trop v. Dulles, 356 U.S. 86 (1958) 20, 21, 22, 23

United States v. Thomas, 893 F.2d 1066 (9th Cir. 1990) 4

Weems v. United States, 217 U.S. 349 (1910)..... 18

STATUTES

MISS CODE ANN. §§ 97-17-59(2), 97-19-67(1)(d) 3, 17
MISS. COD. § 23-15-151 3

RULES

International Court of Justice, Article 38(1)(b)..... 27

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

MISS. CONST. art. XII, § 241 3
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2 4
VA. CONST. art. II, § 1..... 3

INTERNATIONAL COVENANTS, TREATIES, AND DECLARATIONS

1 Annals of the O.A.S. 130 (1949) 10, 13, 29
European Convention on Human Rights, art. 3 Protocol No. 1, Oct. 1, 1994..... 13
G.A. Res. 217 (III) A, Universal Declaration of Human Rights
(Dec. 10, 1948) 26, 27, 28
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, *adopted* Dec. 16, 1966,
S. EXEC. DOC. E, 95-2 (1978), 999 U.N.T.S. 171 (entered into force Mar. 23,
1976)..... 7, 9

COMMENTS AND REPORTS FROM INTERNATIONAL BODIES

General Comment Adopted by the Human Rights Committee under Article 40,
Paragraph 4 of the ICCPR, CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.7, August 27, 1996, Annex
V (1) 7

Press Release, IACHR Welcomes the Restoration of Voting Rights for Former Felons in the United States, OAS (June 14, 2016) 11, 15

Report on the Human Rights of Persons Deprived of Liberty in the Americas, Inter-Am. Comm’n H.R., OEA/Ser.L/V/II. doc. 64 (31 December 2011) 30

Report on the Situation of Human Rights in Brazil, Inter-Am. Comm’n H.R., OEA/Ser.L/V/II.97, doc. 29 rev.1 Chapter IV (27) (1997) 30

Report on the Situation of Human Rights in Paraguay, Inter-Am. Comm’n H.R., OEA/Ser.L/V/II.71, doc. 19 rev. 1, Ch. VII (A) (1987) 11

Report on the Situation of Human Rights in the Dominican Republic, Inter-Am. Comm’n H.R., OEA/Ser.L/V/II.104, doc. 49 rev. 1 Chapter VIII(I) (1999) 29, 30

See U.N. Human Rights Committee, List of Issues Prior to Submission of the Fifth Periodic Report of the United States of America, CCPR/C/USA/QPR/5 (Apr. 18, 2019)..... 9

U.N. Human Rights Committee, Concluding Observations on the Fourth Periodic Report of the United States of America, CCPR/C/USA/CO/4 (Apr. 23, 2014) 8

U.N. Human Rights Committee, Consideration of Reports Submitted by State Parties Under Article 40 of the Covenant: Concluding Observations, CCPR/C/USA/CO/3/Rev.1 (Dec. 18, 2006) 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amnesty International, *Human Rights are Universal, Indivisible and Interdependent* 25

Anya Luscombe, *Eleanor Roosevelt: A Crusading Spirit to Move Human Rights Forward*, 36 NETHERLANDS QUARTERLY OF HUMAN RIGHTS 241 (2018) 24

Armand Derfner & J. Gerald Hebert, Voting is Speech, 34 YALE L. & POL’Y REV. 471 (2016) 26

Customary International Humanitarian Law, International Committee Of The Red Cross, (Oct. 9, 2010)..... 25

Dunja Mijatović, *Europe 75 years after the Universal Declaration of Human Rights: A journey of progress, setbacks and persistence*, COUNCIL OF EUROPE (Nov. 30, 2023) 25

Erika Wood, *Restoring the Right to Vote*, BRENNAN CTR. FOR JUSTICE (2009)..... 28

International Comparison of Felon Voting Laws, BRITANNICA, PROCON.ORG 23

Jack Donnelly, *Universal Human Rights In Theory And Practice* (3rd ed. 2013)..... 25

Jean Chung, *Voting Rights in the Era of Mass Incarceration: A Primer*, SENTENCING PROJECT (July 28, 2021) 29

Joseph Diab, United States Ratification of the American Convention on Human Rights, 2 DUKE J. COMP. & INT’L L. 323 (1992) 8

Letter from Harold Hongju Koh, U.S. Legal Adviser, to State and Local Human Rights Commissions (May 3, 2010) 5

Marc Mauer, *Voting behind Bars: An Argument for Voting by Prisoners*, 54 HOWARD L.J. 549 (2011). 29

Memorandum from Harold Hongju Koh, U.S. Legal Adviser, to State Governors (January 20, 2010)..... 5

Michael Wines, *Virginia Rolls Back Voting Rights for Ex-Felons, Bucking Shaky Bipartisan Trend*, THE NEW YORK TIMES, Apr. 6, 2023..... 11

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES (AM. LAW INST. 1987) 25

Sarah H. Cleveland, *Our International Constitution*, 31 YALE J. INT’L L. 1 (2006). 20

Thomas Buergenthal, *The American Convention on Human Rights: Illusions and Hopes*, 21 BUFF. L. REV. 121 (1971). 9

Thomas Buergenthal, *The Revised OAS Charter and the Protection of Human Rights*, 69 AM. J. INT’L L. 828 (1975) 8, 9

United Nation Human Rights Office of The High Commissioner, *International Human Rights Law*, U.N..... 24

Value to the Soul: People with criminal convictions on the power of the vote, NEW JERSEY INSTITUTE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE..... 29

Victoria Shineman, *Restoring Rights, Restoring Trust: Evidence that Reversing Felon Disenfranchisement Penalties Increases Both Trust and Cooperation with Government*, UNIVERSITY OF PITTSBURGH (2018) 28
